We intend to commence the necessary valuation and other studies required to complete the acquisition accounting promptly upon
completion of the Acquisition and will finalize the acquisition accounting as soon as practicable within the required measurement period, but in
no event later than one year following completion of the Acquisition.

The pro forma financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from the realization of
future costs savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies that may result from the Transactions. Additionally, the pro forma
financial statements do not reflect the impact of the Credit Agreement Amendment as the amendment is not directly attributable to the
Transactions.

2

HARSCO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

Historical
Harsco

Historical
Clean
Earth

Acquisition
Adjustments

Air-X-
Changers

Sale
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands)

As reported

(Note 3)

(Note 5)

(Note 6)

(Note 7)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 84,743  $ 462  $ (616,007)(a)  $ 470,000 (b)  $ 146,007 (a)  $ 85,205
Restricted cash   2,942   —   —   —   —   2,942
Trade accounts receivable, net   296,795   58,025   —   (25,674)(a)   —   329,146
Other receivables   51,130   1,745   —   (19)(a)   —   52,856
Inventories   147,696   505   —   (2,295)(a)   —   145,906
Current portion of contract assets   17,478   —   —   (13,824)(a)   —   3,654
Other current assets   45,219   7,362   —   (547)(a)   —   52,034

Total current assets   646,003   68,099   (616,007)   427,641   146,007   671,743

Property, plant and equipment, net   483,448   61,420   9,625 (b)   (16,794)(a)   —   537,699
Right-of-use assets, net   49,584   17,037   —   (11,414)(a)   —   55,207
Goodwill   412,449   140,483   186,507 (c)   (6,839)(a)   —   732,600
Intangible assets, net   78,753   131,342   123,658 (d)   (10,205)(a)   —   323,548
Deferred income tax assets   50,051   —   (26,844)(e)   —   —   23,207
Other assets   17,273   3,903   —   —   —   21,176

Total assets  $ 1,737,561  $ 422,284  $ (323,061)  $ 382,389  $ 146,007  $2,365,180

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings  $ 6,426  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 6,426
Current maturities of long-term debt   6,538   2,634   (2,156)(f)   —   —   7,016
Accounts payable   159,037   20,937   (570)(g)   (11,420)(a)   —   167,984
Accrued compensation   37,483   2,505   —   (1,514)(a)   —   38,474
Income taxes payable   1,598   —   —   —   —   1,598
Insurance liabilities   40,830   —   —   —   —   40,830
Current portion of advances on contracts   37,014   —   —   (3,385)(a)   —   33,629
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   12,936   3,165   —   (1,261)(a)   —   14,840
Other current liabilities   122,721   13,252   761 (h)   (4,451)(a)   —   132,283

Total current liabilities   424,583   42,493   (1,965)   (22,031)   —   443,080

Long-term debt   642,375   214,564   (213,425)(f)   —   151,534 (b)   795,048
Insurance liabilities   20,384   —   —   —   —   20,384
Retirement plan liabilities   201,572   —   —   —   —   201,572
Advances on contracts   27,478   —   —   —   —   27,478
Operating lease liabilities   37,037   14,065   —   (10,281)(a)   —   40,821
Other liabilities   48,860   30,762   21,257 (i)   1,003 (a)   —   101,882

Total liabilities   1,402,289   301,884   (194,133)   (31,309)   151,534   1,630,265

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
HARSCO CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   143,178   1   (1)(j)   —   —   143,178
Additional paid-in capital   192,912   116,308   (116,308)(j)   —   —   192,912
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (584,425)   —   —   —   —   (584,425)
Retained earnings   1,340,878   4,091   (12,620)(j)   413,698 (c)   (5,527)(b)   1,740,520
Treasury stock   (805,520)   —   —   —   —   (805,520)

Total Harsco Corporation stockholders’ Equity   287,023   120,400   (128,929)   413,698   (5,527)   686,665

Noncontrolling interest   48,249   —   —   —   —   48,249

Total equity   335,272   120,400   (128,929)   413,698   (5,527)   734,914

Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,737,561  $ 422,284  $ (323,061)  $ 382,389  $ 146,007  $2,365,180

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

HARSCO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Historical
Harsco

Historical
Clean
Earth

Acquisition
Adjustments

Air-X-
Changers

Sale
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As
reported

(Note 3)

(Note 5)

(Note 6)

(Note 7)

Revenues from continuing operations:

Service revenues  $1,007,239  $ 266,916  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,274,155
Product revenues   715,141   —   —   (207,153)  (a)   —   507,988

Total revenues   1,722,380   266,916   —   (207,153)   —   1,782,143

Costs and expenses from continuing operations:

Cost of services sold   780,930   205,660   (5,157)  (b)(d)  —   —   981,433
Cost of products sold   507,807   —   —   (145,905)  (a)   —   361,902
Selling, general and administrative expenses   238,690   46,691   (519)  (d)(g)  (17,793)  (a)   —   267,069
Research and development expenses   5,548   —   —   (40)  (a)   —   5,508
Other (income) expenses, net   (1,522)   552   —   (48)  (a)   —   (1,018)

Total costs and expenses   1,531,453   252,903   (5,676)   (163,786)   —   1,614,894

Operating income from continuing operations   190,927   14,013   5,676   (43,367)   —   167,249

Interest income   2,155   34   —   —   —   2,189
Interest expense   (38,148)   (17,359)   17,348  (f)   55  (a)   (17,438)  (c)   (55,542)
Defined benefit pension income   3,447   —   —   —   —   3,447
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (1,127)   —   —   —   —   (1,127)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and

equity income   157,254   (3,312)   23,024   (43,312)   (17,438)   116,216
Income tax expense   (12,899)   2,458   (5,642)  (k)   10,780  (d)   4,273  (d)   (1,030)
Equity income of unconsolidated entities, net   384   —   —   —   —   384

Income from continuing operations   144,739   (854)   17,382   (32,532)   (13,165)   115,570

Less: Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (7,956)   —   —   —   —   (7,956)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Harsco Corporation  $ 136,783  $ (854)  $17,382   $ (32,532)   $ (13,165)   $ 107,614

Basic earnings from continuing operations per common share attributable to

Harsco Corporation common stockholders  $ 1.69   $ 1.33
Average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share

computation   80,716   80,716
Diluted earnings from continuing operations per common share attributable to

Harsco Corporation common stockholders  $ 1.64   $ 1.29
Average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share

computation   83,595   83,595

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

HARSCO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

Historical
Harsco

Historical
Clean
Earth

Acquisition
Adjustments

Air-X-
Changers

Sale
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As reported

(Note 3)

(Note 5)

(Note 6)

(Note 7)

Revenues from continuing operations:

Service revenues  $ 229,520  $ 63,632  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 293,152
Product revenues   217,768   —   —   (76,195)(a)   —   141,573

Total revenues   447,288   63,632   —   (76,195)   —   434,725

Costs and expenses from continuing operations:

Cost of services sold   181,871   50,583   (1,346)(b)(d)   —   —   231,108
Cost of products sold   157,004   —   —   (55,132)(a)   —   101,872
Selling, general and administrative expenses   67,029   11,927   (960)(d)(g)   (6,151)(a)   —   71,845
Research and development expenses   1,262   —   —   (13)(a)   —   1,249
Other (income) expenses, net   1,876   1   —   —   —   1,877

Total costs and expenses   409,042   62,511   (2,306)   (61,296)   —   407,951

Operating income from continuing operations   38,246   1,121   2,306   (14,899)   —   26,774

Interest income   534   12   —   —   —   546
Interest expense   (9,739)   (4,864)   4,864(f)   —   (4,284)(c)   (14,023)
Defined benefit pension expense   (1,337)   —   —   —   —   (1,337)

Income from continuing operations before income

taxes and equity income   27,704   (3,731)   7,170   (14,899)   (4,284)   11,960
Income tax expense   (4,855)   1,021   (1,757)(k)   3,708(d)   1,050(d)   (833)
Equity income of unconsolidated entities, net   20   —   —   —   —   20

Income from continuing operations   22,869   (2,710)   5,413   (11,191)   (3,234)   11,147

Less: Income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (1,840)   —   —   —   —   (1,840)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Harsco

Corporation  $ 21,029  $ (2,710)  $ 5,413  $ (11,191)  $ (3,234)  $ 9,307

Basic earnings from continuing operations per common share

attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  $ 0.26   $ 0.12
Average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share

computation   79,907   79,907
Diluted earnings from continuing operations per common share

attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  $ 0.26   $ 0.11
Average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share

computation   81,653   81,653

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

HARSCO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

Historical
Harsco

Historical
Clean
Earth

Acquisition
Adjustments

Air-X-
Changers

Sale
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As reported

(Note 3)

(Note 5)

(Note 6)

(Note 7)

Revenues from continuing operations:

Service revenues  $ 244,209  $ 58,221  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 302,430
Product revenues   163,829   —   —   (44,259)  (a)   —   119,570

Total revenues   408,038   58,221   —   (44,259)   —   422,000

Costs and expenses from continuing operations:

Cost of services sold   191,675   46,239   (842)
(b)
(d)   —   —   237,072

Cost of products sold   119,678   —   —   (30,283)  (a)   —   89,395
Selling, general and administrative expenses

  57,083   11,207   (100)
(d)
(g)   (3,901)  (a)   —   64,289

Research and development expenses   1,239   —   —   (13)  (a)   —   1,226
Other (income) expenses, net   1,822   55   —   (26)  (a)   —   1,851

Total costs and expenses   371,497   57,501   (942)   (34,223)   —   393,833

Operating income from continuing operations   36,541   720   942   (10,036)   —   28,167

Interest income   498   —   —   —   —   498
Interest expense   (9,583)   (3,653)   3,649  (f)   17  (a)   (4,277)  (c)   (13,847)
Defined benefit pension income   839   —   —   —   —   839

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and equity

income   28,295   (2,933)   4,591   (10,019)   (4,277)   15,657
Income tax expense   (8,266)   617   (1,125)  (k)   2,494  (d)   1,048  (d)   (5,232)
Equity income of unconsolidated entities, net   —   —   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations   20,029   (2,316)   3,466   (7,525)   (3,229)   10,425

Less: Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests   (1,769)   —   —   —   —   (1,769)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Harsco Corporation  $ 18,260  $ (2,316)  $ 3,466   $ (7,525)   $ (3,229)   $ 8,656

Basic earnings from continuing operations per common share attributable to

Harsco Corporation common stockholders  $ 0.23   $ 0.11
Average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share computation   80,650   80,650

Diluted earnings from continuing operations per common share attributable to
Harsco Corporation common stockholders  $ 0.22   $ 0.10

Average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share computation   83,544   83,544

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

6

HARSCO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

Historical
Harsco

Historical
Clean
Earth

Acquisition
Adjustments

Air-X-
Changers Sale
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Note 3)

(Note 5)

(Note 6)

(Note 7)

Revenues from continuing operations:

Service revenues  $ 992,550  $272,327  $ —   $ —   $ —   $1,264,877
Product revenues   769,080   —   —   (239,089)  (a)  —   529,991

Total revenues   1,761,630   272,327   —   (239,089)   —   1,794,868

Costs and expenses from continuing operations:

Cost of services sold
  771,126   210,004   (5,661)

(b)
(d)  —   —   975,469

Cost of products sold   545,133   —   —   (170,754)  (a)  —   374,379
Selling, general and administrative expenses

  248,636   47,411   (1,379)
(d)
(g)  (20,043)  (a)  —   274,625

Research and development expenses   5,571   —   —   (40)  (a)  —   5,531
Other (income) expenses, net   (1,468)   498   —   (22)  (a)  —   (992)

Total costs and expenses   1,568,998   257,913   (7,040)   (190,859)   —   1,629,012

Operating income from continuing

operations   192,632   14,414   7,040   (48,230)   —   165,856
Interest income   2,191   46   —   —   —   2,237
Interest expense   (38,304)   (18,570)   18,563  (f)   38  (a)  (17,445)  (c)  (55,718)
Defined benefit pension income   1,271   —   —   —   —   1,271
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (1,127)   —   —   —   —   (1,127)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity
income   156,663   (4,110)   25,603   (48,192)   (17,445)   112,519

Income tax (expense) benefit   (9,488)   2,862   (6,274)  (k)   11,995  (d)  4,275  (d)  3,370
Equity income of unconsolidated entities, net   404   —   —   —   —   404

Income from continuing operations   147,579   (1,248)   19,329   (36,197)   (13,170)   116,293

Less: Income from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interests   (8,027)   —   —   —   —   (8,027)

Income from continuing operations attributable to

Harsco Corporation  $ 139,552  $ (1,248)  $19,329   $ (36,197)   $(13,170)   $ 108,266

Basic earnings from continuing operations per

common share attributable to Harsco
Corporation common stockholders  $ 1.73   $ 1.34

Average number of shares outstanding used in basic
earnings per share computation   80,533   80,533

Diluted earnings from continuing operations per
common share attributable to Harsco
Corporation common stockholders  $ 1.68   $ 1.30

Average number of shares outstanding used in basic
earnings per share computation   83,129   83,129

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements